
  

 

Extraordinary  
Meeting of the  

 

DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Monday, 25 June 2012 at 6.15 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG 
 

Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Helal Abbas  
Vice-Chair:     
  
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Councillor Craig Aston 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Anwar Khan 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
1 Vacancy 
 
 

Councillor Peter Golds, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Tim Archer, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Craig 
Aston) 
Councillor Helal Uddin, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Anwar Khan, Kosru Uddin and 
Shiria Khatun) 
Councillor Denise Jones, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Helal 
Abbas, Anwar Khan, Kosru Uddin and 
Shiria Khatun) 
Councillor Bill Turner, (Designated Deputy 
representing Councillors Helal Abbas, 
Anwar Khan, Kosru Uddin and Shiria 
Khatun) 
 



 
 
 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 

 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Zoe Folley, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4877, E-mail: zoe.folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
 
"If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available fire exit, to which a Fire Warden will direct you.  Please do not use the lifts. 
Please do not deviate to collect personal belongings or vehicles parked in the complex.  
If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you to a safe area.  On 
leaving the building, please proceed directly to the Fire Assembly Point situated by the 
lake on Saffron Avenue.  No person must re-enter the building until instructed that it is 
safe to do so by the Senior Fire Marshall.  The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do 
so, otherwise it will stand adjourned." 
 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
 

Monday, 25 June 2012 
 

6.15 p.m. 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 2012/13   
 
 At the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 16th May 2012, Councillor Helal Abbas was 

appointed Chair of the Development Committee for the Municipal Year 2012/2013. 
 
However, it is necessary to elect a Vice-Chair of the Development Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2012/2013. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

  

 To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to 
recommendations by the Committee, the task of 
formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the 

wording of the Committee’s decision (such as to 
delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or 
reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the 
decision being issued, the Corporate Director 
Development and Renewal is delegated 
authority to do so, provided always that the 
Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 

  



 
 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 

  

 To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings 
of the Development Committee. 
 
The deadline for registering to speak at this meeting is 
4pm Thursday 21st June 2012. 
 

3 - 4  

6. DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE, QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP AND 
DATES OF MEETINGS (DC001/012/13)  

 

5 - 14 All Wards 

7. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

  

 Nil Items.  
 

15 - 16 All Wards 

8. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

17 - 20  

8 .1 Victoria Park, London (PA/12/01007)   
 
 

21 - 48 Bow East; 
Bow West 

8 .2 Victoria Park, near St Marks Gate Entrance, Cadogan 
Terrace, London   

 

49 - 60 Bow East 

 

 
 



1 

 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\5\6\AI00035651\$0ipdvhhf.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Members 
 
Where Members have a personal interest in any business of the authority as described in 
paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of Conduct (contained in part 5 of the Council’s Constitution) 
then s/he must disclose this personal interest as in accordance with paragraph 5 of the Code.  
Members must disclose the existence and nature of the interest at the start of the meeting and 
certainly no later than the commencement of the item or where the interest becomes apparent.   
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to 
affect: 
 

(a) An interest that you must register 
 
(b) An interest that is not on the register, but where the well-being or financial position of you, 

members of your family, or people with whom you have a close association, is likely to be 
affected by the business of your authority more than it would affect the majority of 
inhabitants of the ward affe
[...]
e meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

PROCEDURES FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AT COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

 
6.1 Where a planning application is reported on the “Planning Applications for Decision” part of the 

agenda, individuals and organisations which have expressed views on the application will be sent a 
letter that notifies them that the application will be considered by Committee. The letter will explain 
the provisions regarding public speaking. The letter will be posted by 1st class post at least five clear 
working days prior to the meeting. 

6.2 When a planning application is reported to Committee for determination the provision for the 
applicant/supporters of the application and objectors to address the Committee on any planning 
issues raised by the application, will be in accordance with the public speaking procedure adopted by 
the relevant Committee from time to time. 

6.3 All requests from members of the public to address a Committee in support of, or objection to, a 
particular application must be made to the Committee Clerk by 4:00pm one clear working day prior to 
the day of the meeting. It is recommended that email or telephone is used for this purpose. This 
communication must provide the name and contact details of the intended speaker and whether they 
wish to speak in support of or in objection to the application. Requests to address a Committee will 
not be accepted prior to the publication of the agenda. 

6.4 Any Committee or non-Committee Member who wishes to address the Committee on an item on the 
agenda shall also give notice of their intention to speak in support of or in objection to the application, 
to the Committee Clerk by no later than 4:00pm one clear working day prior to the day of the meeting. 

6.5 For objectors, the allocation of slots will be on a first come, first served basis. 

6.6 For supporters, the all
[...]
nda Item 5

Page 3



• For each planning application up to two objectors can address the Committee for up to three minutes 
each. The applicant or his/her supporter can address the Committee for an equivalent time to that 
allocated for objectors. 

• For each planning application where one or more Members have registered to speak in objection to 
the application, the applicant or his/her supporter can address the Committee for an additional three 
minutes. 

 

Page 4



Committee 
 
Development Committee  

Date 
 
25th June 
2012 

Classification 
 
Unrestricted 
 

Report No. 
 
(DC001/012/1
3) 

Agenda 
Item No. 
6.  

Report of:  
 
Assistant Chief Executive 
 
Originating Officer(s) :  
 
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services 

Title :  
 
Development Committee Terms of  
Reference, Quorum, Membership and 
Dates of Meetings 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and 

Dates of meetings of the Development Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2012/13 for the information of members of the Committee. 

 
2.  Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the Development Committee agrees to note its Terms of 

Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of future meetings as set 
out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 At the Annual General Meeting of the full Council held on 16th May 

2012, the Authority approved the proportionality, establishment of the 
Committees and Panels of the Council and appointment of Members 
thereto. 

 
3.2 It is traditional that following the Annual General Meeting of the Council 

at the start of the Municipal Year, at which various committees are 
established, that those committees note their Terms of Reference, 
Quorum and Membership for the forthcoming Municipal Year. These 
are set out in Appendix 1 and 2 to the report respectively. 

 
3.3 The Committee’s meetings for the remainder of the year, as agreed at 

the Annual General Meeting of the Council on 16t
[...]
 area in general. 

 
4. Subject to a condition requiring sustainable modes of transport to be 

promoted on site, the proposal will not have an unacceptable impact on the 
local highway network.  As such, the proposal will accord with policies 6.1, 
6.3, 6.12 of the London Plan (2011),saved UDP policies T16, T18, T19 and 
T21, Core Strategy Policies SP08 & SP09 and Policy DM20 of the Managing 
Development DPD (Submission Version 2012) which seek to deliver 
accessible, efficient and sustainable transport network and ensure new 
development has no adverse impact on the safety and road network capacity. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the committee resolves to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
  
 A. 

 
Any direction by The Mayor of London 
  

3.2 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to impose 
conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure the following 
matters: 

Page 22



  
 Conditions: 
 1) Temporary consent from July 2012 to September 2012 after which the use shall 

cease and the development shall be deconstructed and removed 
2) Scheme to be built in accordance with the approved plans and documents 
3) Tree protection in accordance with arboricultural documents. 
4) Hours of operation 
5) Use of directional cowls to prevent light spillage 
6) Waste collection to be carried out in accordance with the submitted management 

plan. 
7) Promotion of sustainable modes of transport. 
8) Details of a re-instatement plan. 
9) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 

Development & Renewal. 
  
3.3 Informatives 
 1) Discuss road closure needs with TfL 

2) Advising the applicant of the need to preserve residential amenity and comply 
with licensing conditions 

3) Applicant to contact the Council’s Waste Management Team to deploy bins in 
the vicinity 

4) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal. 

 
4. PROPOSAL A
[...]
ion 
Importance, such that there is no net loss. 

  
8.3 The scheme does not propose a permanent change in land use of the site, but a 

number of temporary installations to provide a temporary events venue. 
  
8.4 Policy 2.4 of London Plan 2011 requires the borough to encourage the promotion of 

the Olympic Park and venues as an international visitor destination. Strategic 
Objective SO2 of the Core Strategy 2010 seeks to ensure that Tower Hamlets 
supports the activities and sporting events and opportunities associated with the 
London Olympic Games. The provision of this temporary facility seeks to promote 
and support the sporting activities for the duration of the Olympic Games. 

  
8.5 As the proposal will not result in the permanent loss of Metropolitan Open Land, and 

the site will be restored to its former condition, in this case the proposal is 
considered acceptable in land use terms. 

  
 Loss of Open Space and sports facilities. 
  
8.6 The proposed structures will be on site between 18th July 2012 and 17th August 

2012. 
  
8.7 During this period the proposal would restrict the use of the sport pitches located 

within the centre of the park, as well as a running track located at the north-east of 
the site.  

  
8.8 Sport England have been consulted in this regard and have not objected to the 

proposal subject to the implementation of a condition. It is noted that the loss of 
sport pitches can be considered as a matter of strategic importance and can be 
referred to the National Unit for Land Acquisition.  As such, the condition requiring 
the details and implementation of remediation works is recommended to the 
consent. 

  
8.9 Normally the loss of sports pitches would not be supported by officers.  However, it 

is important to note that in this instance the use is temporary and will not result in 
the permanent loss of sports pitches.  

  
8.10 Furthermore, it is important to note the proposed event is of particular national and 

glob
[...]
ood Risk 
  
8.63 The application site lies within Flood Risk Zone 2. The application is temporary and 

does not comprise a vulnerable type of development. Accordingly, the application 
does not raise flood risk issues. 

  
9.0 Conclusions 
  
9.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be approved for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY 
OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the decision are 
set out in the RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report. 

  
 

Page 39



Appendix 1- Site Location and Consultation Map 

Page 40



Appendix 2- Copy of Licensing Decision. 
 

 

Page 41



 

Page 42



 

Page 43



 

Page 44



 

Page 45



 

Page 46



 

Page 47



 

Page 48



Committee:  
Development 
Committee 
 

Date:  
25th June 2012 
 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 
 

Agenda Item No: 
8.2  
 

Report of:  
Corporate Director Development & Renewal 
 
Case Officer:  Mandip Dhillon 
 

Title: Planning Application for Decision 
 
Ref No: PA/12/00799 
 
Ward(s): Bow East 
 

 
1. APPLICATION DETAILS 
  
 Location: Victoria Park, near St Marks Gate Entrance, Cadogan Terrace, London 
 Existing Use: Park 
 Proposal: Installation of temporary (July 2012 to September 2012) cycle parking 

facility, associated marquees/gazebos and lighting, in support of the 
London Olympic and Paralympic Games. 
 

 Drawing Nos: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Drawing Numbers and Documents: 
TCP-DWG-APP-GA-DET-001; 
TCP-DWG-APP-LOC-CON-002; 
TCP-DWG-APP-LOC-CON-001; 
TCP-DWG-APP-GA-DET-001; 
Letter from AECOM dated 11th May 2012 (outlining site restoration 
methodology) and 
Planning Statement v.02 dated May 2012 
 

 Applicant: Olympic Delivery Authority 
 

 Owner: London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

 Historic 
Building: 

Victoria Park is a Listed Park and Garden.  
There are some listed structures within Victoria Park (Grade II listed) 
however these are not within the vicinity of the application site.  
 

 Conservation 
Area: 

Victoria Park Conservation Area 

 Other 
Designations: 

Victoria Park is designated area of Metropolitan Open Land and a Site of 
Nature Conservation Importance.  

 
2. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 
  
2.1 Officers have considered the particular circumstances of this application against the 

Council’s approved planning policies contained in the London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
Unitary Development Plan 1998, (Saved policies); associated Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, the London Borough of Tower Hamlets adopted Core Strategy (2010), Managing 
Development DPD (Submission Version 2012); Interim Planning Guidance (October 2007), 
as well as the London Plan (2011) and the National Planning Policy Framework, and has 
found that: 
 

 1. The proposal is only considered to be acceptable because it is a proposal for the 
temporary installation of cycle parking with the site conditions being reinstated on 
removal. The temporary facility is considered to be acceptable under exceptional 
circumstances, as it facilitates the 2012 London Olympic Games, which meets the 
aims and objectives of Policy 2.4 of the London Plan 2011 and SO2 of the Core 

Agenda Item 8.2

Page 49



Strategy adopted 2010. 
 

2. Due to the temporary nature of the structures located within the Park, the proposal 
would not have a long term impact on the character of the Victoria Park Conservation 
Area, the Listed Park and Garden or this designated Metropolitan Open Land in 
accordance with policies 7.8, 7.17 and 7.19 of the London Plan (2011); Policy SP04 
and SP10 of the Core Strategy (2010), saved policies DEV43 and DEV57 of the 
Unitary Development Plan 1998, policies OSN1, OSN2 and CON3 of the Interim 
Planning Guidance 2007 and Policy DM27 of the Managing Development DPD 
(Submission Version 2012).  

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
  
3.1 That the committee resolves to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
  
 A. Any direction by The Mayor of London  
3.2 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to impose 

conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure the following matters: 
  
 Conditions: 
 1) Temporary consent from July 2012 to September 2012 after which the development 

shall be deconstructed and removed 
2) Site to be reinstated upon deconstruction in accordance with details hereby submitted 

and approved  
3) Scheme to be built in accordance with the approved plans 
4) Hours of operation 
5) Hours of illumination  
6) Implementation of the Marketing of the facility in accordance with the details submitted 

and hereby approved 
7) No loading/unloading on the public highway during construction or operation 
8) 24 hour security patrols 
9) No bicycle access along Southern Drive 
10) Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 

Development & Renewal. 
  
3.3 Informatives 
 1) With regard to condition 2 and the Site Restoration, the LBTH Parks department request 

the implementation of the Yorkshire Green proposal outlined in the letter dated 11th May 
2012 from AECOM (approved document).  

2) The applicants are advised to liaise with TfL and inform them of any Barclays Cycle Hire 
bikes left at the site, to allow TfL to remove them. 

3) Any facilities for the storage of oil, fuel or chemicals must be provided in 
accordance with the relevant regulations. Please refer to our Pollution Prevention 
Guidance for more information. 

4) Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director Development & 
Renewal. 

 
4. PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  
 Proposal 
  
4.1 This application proposes the erection of a temporary cycle parking transport hub facility in 

Victoria Park. The proposed cycle facility will provide approximately 4,000 temporary cycle 
parking spaces throughout the Olympic and Paralympic period. The cycle facility measures 
approximately 0.6hectares and is located 60 metres to the west of the park
[...]
 impact upon the local highway network, it is 

considered that the scheme is acceptable in highway terms. 
  
 Other Planning Issues 

 
 Flood Risk 
  
8.27 The application site lies within Flood Risk Zone 2. The application is temporary and does 

not comprise a vulnerable type of development. Accordingly, the application does not raise 
flood risk issues. 

  
 Biodiversity 
  
8.28 The application site lies within a Site of Nature Conservation Importance. The Councils 

Biodiversity Officer has advised that the site itself is of limited nature conservation value. 
The application proposes the implementation of illumination which has been designed with 
directional cowls to ensure light spills only into the application site and does not impact 
upon any bats, found to the east of the site. Accordingly, the application is not considered 
to raise any biodiversity issues.  

  
 Conclusions 
  

Page 58



9.0 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. Planning 
permission should be approved for the reasons set out in the SUMMARY OF MATERIAL 
PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details of the decision are set out in the 
RECOMMENDATION at the beginning of this report. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



 
 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS
	6 Development Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and dates of Meetings (DC001/012/13)
	Item 6.1b App 1 Functions, 01/06/2011 Development Committee
	Item 6.1c App 2 Membership, 01/06/2011 Development Committee
	Item 6.1d Appendix 3 Dates, 01/06/2011 Development Committee

	7 DEFERRED ITEMS
	8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	8.1 Victoria Park, London (PA/12/01007)
	8.2 Victoria Park, near St Marks Gate Entrance, Cadogan Terrace, London



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.15 P.M. ON MONDAY, 25 JUNE 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
  
 
Councillor Helal Abbas 
Councillor Shiria Khatun 
Councillor Kosru Uddin 
Councillor Md. Maium Miah 
Councillor Craig Aston 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 Councillor Marc Francis  
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Jerry Bell – (Strategic Applications Manager, Development 

and Renewal) 
Megan Nugent – (Legal Services Team Leader, Planning, Chief 

Executive's) 
Mary O'Shaughnessy – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Nasser Farooq – (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) 
Michael Rowan – (Head of Parks and Open Spaces, Communities 

Locality and Culture) 
Stephen Murray – (Head of Arts and Events, Communities Localities 

& Culture) 
Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Democratic Services Chief 

Executive's) 
 

 –  
 
 

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 2012/13  
 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Helal Abbas, seconded by Councillor Kosru 
Uddin and RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Shiria Khatun be elected Vice-Chair of the Development 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year 2012/2013. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Anwar Khan. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were reported.  
 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and  

 
2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision 

 
 

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections, together with 
details of persons who had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, QUORUM, 
MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF MEETINGS (DC001/012/13)  
 
The Committee considered the terms of reference report.  
 
At the request of the Committee, Officers agreed to review the arrangements 
for the August 2012 meeting to see if, working load permitting, it could be 
rescheduled to facilitate the Ramadan period.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and dates of meetings of 
the Development Committee for the Municipal Year 2012/2013 be noted as 
set out in the report. 
 

7. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil Items.  
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

8. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 
 

8.1 Victoria Park, London (PA/12/01007)  
 
Update Report Tabled. 
 
Jerry Bell (Strategic Applications Team Leader) presented the report 
regarding Victoria Park, London (PA/12/01007).  
 
The Chair invited statements from persons who had previously registered to 
address the Committee. 
 
Patrick Hennigan spoke in objection to the proposal. He considered that this 
was the first time that he had received anything about events in Victoria Park. 
Residents have suffered for years with such events. The events only 
appeared to be held in the summer preventing people from properly enjoying 
the park. He objected to the impact on access routes. Particularly the Gun 
Makers Gate access which he considered was a much needed access route 
to the one o’clock club community centre. He also considered that the 
roadway through the park was an ancient right of way.  
 
Overall, visitors would experience great difficulties in accessing the park and 
the community centre due to the constraints including the hoardings as well. 
 
He referred to the mud levels at the park. Indeed, last Friday, he had to help 
three families with young children across the mud in the park. The mud levels 
were unbelievable. As a result, the park was an unsuitable location for the 
event.  
 
He also objected to the impact from the trucks. He considered that given their 
weight, they would sink into the public pavement. He questioned why it was 
not proposed that they run on the hard pavements and that there weight 
should be restricted to 7 ½ tons not 30 tons as proposed.  
 
Councillor Marc Francis also spoke in objection. He noted the above concerns 
about access. However he wished to concentrate on the hours of operation.  
 
He drew attention to the representations from residents and ward Councillors  
that were taken to the Licensing Committee. He stressed that whilst they felt it 
essential they be addressed, they were not opposed to the principle of the 
event as it they welcomed the aim of widening access to Olympic events. 
They also recognised the one off nature and need for the event.  
 
He referred to the petition sent to the Licensing Committee signed by 200 
residents. He asked that the Development Committee strengthen further the 
restrictions imposed by the Licensing Committee. These were: that the hours 
for sale of alcohol be restricted to 10pm; live music to 9pm and the closing 
times to 11pm between Sunday to Thursday. He also proposed conditions to 
facilitate access thought the park and that the noise levels be limited further.  
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Patrick Loy (Live Nations) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  He referred to the consultation letter sent by the event organisers 
to all residents right at the start of the process based on information supplied 
by LBTH. It was also proposed that a further letter would be sent out next 
week if granted with details of the support hotline for residents for the event 
and details of the Traffic Management Order for the road closure. He 
explained the plans to maintain access thorough the park. However he was 
happy to take up Mr Hennigans specific concerns. In relation to mud and 
rutting, the last 3 events at the park were held under exceptional weather 
circumstances and were not Live Nations events. It was proposed to use hard 
standing and vehicle tracks to prevent damage to the park grounds. There 
would be a programme of reinstatement after the event.  
 
He considered that the concerns around the hours of operation (as raised by 
Councillor Francis) had already been thoroughly addressed by the Licensing 
Committee in considered the premises application. Full details of the delivery 
and servicing plans could now be provided. The applicant fully welcomed the 
cycle scheme (8.2 of this agenda) for the event that would relieve pressure on 
the public transport and road network. 
 
In reply to Members about mud damage from vehicles, Mr Loy listed the 
products to be used to prevent this. This included metal roadways that left no 
trace on the grounds. In response to an earlier closing time, he stressed the 
need for the proposed closing times to allow complete coverage of events 
with flexibility for overrun as agreed by the Licensing Committee. An earlier 
closing time that ended coverage prematurely could compromise the 
credibility of the facilities. The schedule was governed by the LGOG 
timetable. 
 
Nasser Farooq (Planning Officer) presented the detailed report assisted by a 
power point presentation. Also in attendance was Stephen Murray (Head of 
Arts and Events,) and Michael Rowan (Head of Parks and Open Spaces) to 
provide further advice.  
 
Mr Farooq explained the scheme for use of the park between 18th July 2012 
and 17th August 2012. He explained the site location, designation of the area, 
the ‘soft finishing times’ to ease entrances and exists and the nature of the 
events proposed. He explained the conditions to protect the sports pitches 
from permanent damage and the plans for the users affected to use 
alternative pitches. He also explained the conditions imposed by the Licensing 
Committee including those on capacity to allay the concerns.  
 
Overall, given the support for the scheme in policy and its temporary nature, 
the scheme was considered acceptable and should be granted. 
 
In response, Members noted the scrutiny undertaken of the plans by the 
Licensing Sub- Committee that had addressed many of the concerns under 
the Licensing regime.  
 
They also raised questions regarding the following matters:  
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

• The risk of damage to the grass.  

• The impact on the sports pitches and users. 

• The agents responsibility for repair works. 

• The involvement of Officers in preparing the plans. 
 
Officers addressed each point raised. They explained the operation of the 
metal tracks and how they would protect permanent damage to the grass. 
One taken up, the grass should return to its natural green state in a short 
space of time. They explained the measures to ensure the applicant fully 
reinstated the park grounds. Responsibility for this clearly rested with them. 
They described the measures for ensuring this including the holding of a bond 
(similar to a deposit for damage) and beyond this contractual obligations. 
Officers would carry out before and after inspections of the park to agree a 
programme of restoration. 
 
The grounds comprised a number of summer and winter sports pitches. It was 
understood that only a small number of sports clubs used these pitches during 
the application period, based on Sport England information. Besides there 
were plans for the groups affected to relocate to other pitches locally during 
the period so that they could continue participating in their sports.   
 
Officers had engaged extensively with Live Nations over the past two years. 
They have had considerable input into the plans and the conditions. Part of 
their role was to ensure the conditions were fully enforced. To facilitate this, 
there would be an on site Officer presence at all times at the event. 
 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED  
 
1. That planning permission (PA/12/01007) Victoria Park, London at be 

GRANTED subject to: 
 

A. Any direction by The Mayor of London 

 

2. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission set out in the report.  

 
 

8.2 Victoria Park, near St Marks Gate Entrance, Cadogan Terrace, London  
 
Update Report Tabled. 

 
Jerry Bell (Strategic Applications Team Leader Manager) presented the report 
regarding Victoria Park, near St Marks Gate Entrance, Cadogan Terrace, 
London 

 
Mary O'Shaughnessy (Planning Officer) presented the detailed report assisted 
by a power point presentation.  
 
She explained the plans for the temporary cycle facility at Victoria Park 
between July 2012 to September 2012 in support of the Olympic Games. She 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 25/06/2012 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

explained the site location, opening hours and the proposed structures 
including the lighting towers and the surrounding enclosures. 
 
She explained the measures to prevent light spillage from the towers and 
conflict between cyclists and pedestrians.  
 
No letters of objections had been received from the public consultation and 
the Council’s experts had not raised any objections.  
 
In summary, the scheme would alleviate pressure on the public transport 
system and roads during the games. Therefore, given its temporary nature 
and the restrictions it was considered acceptable and should be granted.  
 
On a unanimous vote the Committee RESOLVED  
 
1. That planning permission PA/12/00799 at Victoria Park, near St Marks 

Gate Entrance, Cadogan Terrace, London , London at be GRANTED 
subject to: 

 

A. Any direction by The Mayor of London 

 

2. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission set out in the report.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 p.m.  
 
 

Chair,  
Development Committee 

 


